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ORDER INSTITUTING INVESTIGATION AND ORDER  
TO SHOW CAUSE WHY RESPONDENTS’ APPLICATION 

SHOULD NOT BE DENIED WITH PREJUDICE 
 
 

The California Public Utilities Commission (Commission) is the agency 

responsible for regulating the intrastate transportation of used household goods, personal 

effects and furniture, pursuant to Article XII of the California Constitution, the 

Household Goods Carriers’ Act (Act) (Public Utilities Code §§ 5101 et seq.),1 the 

Commission's Maximum Rate Tariff 4 (MAX-4), and Commission General Orders 

(GOs) 100-M, 136-C, 142, and others.  These statutes and regulations require, among 

other things, that household goods carriers operate only in a responsible manner in the 

public interest; procure, continue in effect, and maintain on file adequate proof of public 

liability/property damage, cargo, and workers' compensation insurance; and observe rules 

and regulations governing:  (1) acknowledging and handling claims for loss and damage, 

(2) issuing estimates, (3) executing and issuing documents, (4) training and supervising 

employees, (5) maintaining equipment and facilities, and (6) rates and charges.  The 

                                              
1 Unless otherwise noted, all statutory references are to the California Public Utilities Code. 
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Commission is the primary agency responsible for enforcing these and other statutes and 

regulations governing household goods carriers.  These other statutes and regulations 

include general consumer protection and public safety provisions.  

We have directed the Consumer Protection and Safety Division (formally 

in Decision (D.) 92-05-028) to use all tools at its disposal to enforce the laws and 

regulations against illegal operations – both carriers operating without a permit, and 

permitted carriers not in compliance with the law, and our rules and regulations – and to 

bring cases to district attorneys and us for prosecution as appropriate.  In response to our 

directives, staff has brought such investigative proceedings before us as Starving 

Students [I. 92-11-029 and 02-02-005], Best Move [I. 91-11-002], Nice Jewish 

Boy/Father and Son [I. 90-12-010], Reginald Duncan [I. 90-09-009], Dave’s Quality 

Movers [I. 91-10-011], Ronald Zammito [I. 91-01-011], Harrington Brothers, Inc. [I. 94-

03-022], Arnold Baeza dba Best Movers [I. 01-06-021], All America Express Moving 

and Storage [I. 02-09-001] and Affordable Apartment Movers [I. 01-11-052].  All these 

cases involved a pattern of egregious violations. 

Consumer Protection and Safety Division (CPSD) investigators (Staff) 

advise us, through the declarations supporting the issuance of this investigatory 

proceeding, that Staff became aware of unlawful operations and advertising for moving 

services by Warner Lee Fischer as an individual doing business as (dba) Pacific Coast 

Moving and Storage and, subsequently as a Nevada corporation under Pacific Coast 

Moving & Storage, Inc., CPUC Application File T- 189,607 (Pacific Coast Moving).  

Staff then initiated an investigation into the business practices of Pacific Coast Moving, 

which operates a moving and storage business in Los Angeles County.  Staff's 

investigation of Pacific Coast Moving found numerous alleged violations of the 

Household Goods Carriers’ Act and Commission rules and regulations, including 

operations and advertising during an extended period without public liability, cargo or 

workers’ compensation insurance on file or a permit in force from the Commission 

authorizing those operations.  Although Pacific Coast Moving filed three successive 
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applications for operating authority, it has failed to meet requirements for issuance of a 

household goods carrier (HHG) permit.   

I. ENFORCEMENT HISTORY 

A. Criminal Complaint - Case No. 3CR02738 
On October 8, 2003, Commission staff filed a criminal complaint with the 

Los Angeles City Attorney’s Office.  CPSD staff investigated Pacific Coast Moving after 

receiving consumer complaints alleging overcharges, goods being held hostage for higher 

payment, and damages to personal belongings.  The investigation disclosed that since 

October 2002, Pacific Coast Moving continued to perform moving services as a 

household goods carrier without a permit in force or insurance on file.  The investigation 

also uncovered violations of PUC consumer protection rules that movers are required to 

follow.  Warner Lee Fischer, Philip Edward Dresser, Jr., and Pacific Coast Moving & 

Storage, Inc. were charged with 2 counts of theft, grand theft and 14 misdemeanor counts 

for the following violations of the Public Utilities Code: 

• §5133 – “unlawfully engage, and attempt to engage, in the 
business of the transportation of used household goods and 
personal effects, by motor vehicle over any public highway in the 
state of California, without in force a permit in force issued by 
the State Public Utilities Commission authorizing such 
operations” (2 counts, II, X). 

 
• §5314.5 – “a person or corporation who did knowingly, willfully, 

and unlawfully issue, publish, and affix, and cause and permit the 
issuance, publishing, and affixing, of any oral and written 
advertisement, broadcast, and other holding out to the public, and 
any portion thereof, that the corporation and person is in 
operations as a household goods carrier, and at the time of so 
doing did not have a valid permit” (3 counts, III, IX, XI). 

 
• §5139-“Maximum Rate Tariff 4, Item 88, subsection (3), by 

failing to show all of the following information on their 
stationery, shipping documents and related forms:  (a) All names, 
both real and fictitious, used by the carrier in conducting its 
operations; (b) The address of its principal place of business, 
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designated as such, and of such local offices as may be desired 
where business with the public is conducted; (c) Identification of 
the name under which the particular transportation is performed 
where more than one name is listed; (d) The carrier’s 
Commission issued number,” (2 counts, IV, XII). 

 
• §5139 – “Maximum Rate Tariff 4, Item 128, subsection (2), by 

failing to sign and deliver an original or copy of an “Agreement 
for Moving Services” containing all of the information as set 
forth in Maximum Rate Tariff 4, Item 128, subsection (2) to a 
shipper,” (2 counts, V, XII.) 

 
• §5139 – “Maximum Rate Tariff 4, Item 132, subsection (1), by 

failing to issue, when charges are collected, a shipping document 
to a shipper.”  (3 counts, VI, XIV, XVI.)  

 
• §5139 – “Maximum Rate Tariff 4, Item 28, subsection (1), by 

failing to determine the maximum charges as set forth under the 
provisions of Items 108, 112, 116, and 120, with respect to an 
Estimated Cost of Service given to a shipper.”  (2 counts, VII, 
XV.)   

 
On January 12, 2004, Warner Lee Fischer, represented by counsel, 

appeared in Los Angeles County Superior Court and entered a plea of nolo contendere 

to a violation of Penal Code Section 484(A), Theft of Property.  In addition, the court 

found defendant Pacific Coast Moving & Storage, Inc. violated Penal Code Section 

487(A), Grand Theft of Property Over $ 400.  The court found the defendants guilty and 

sentenced Warner Lee Fischer to serve 90 days in the county jail or perform 45 days of 

Cal Trans work, placed him on summary probation for 36 months, ordered restitution 

payments of $2,137 to three victims, and payment of $100 to the court.  Defendants are 

to obey all laws.  Fischer’s probation provides he is not to, directly or indirectly, own, 

operate, advertise, be employed by, or have any business affiliation or financial interest 

in any firm operating as a household goods carrier unless he is properly licensed.  
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B. Temporary Restraining Order and Preliminary 
Injunction - Case No. BC305150 - Superior Court, County 
of Los Angeles 
On October 30, 2003, Commission staff filed with the Superior Court of the 

County of Los Angeles, a complaint for temporary restraining order, preliminary 

injunction, permanent injunction, and action for recovery of civil penalties.  A hearing 

was held on November 3, 2003, in which the PUC was granted a temporary restraining 

order.  Further hearing was held on November 26, 2003, when the court issued a 

preliminary injunction, which provides that during the pendency of the civil action, the 

“defendants are restrained and enjoined from operating directly or indirectly as a 

household goods carrier within the State of California until such time they have been 

granted a permit duly issued by the California Public Utilities Commission.” 

II. LICENSE HISTORY 

A. Household Goods Permit Application File: T-189,607 
On September 4, 2002, Warner Lee Fischer, an individual, filed an 

application to transfer the household goods permit from Yair, Inc., a California 

corporation, to himself as an individual.  Subsequently, Fischer amended the application 

to show the transferee as Pacific Coast Moving & Storage, Inc., a Nevada corporation.  

The transfer application lists the corporate officers as Warner Lee Fischer, President, and 

Philip Edward Dresser, Jr., Vice President.  The application showed the carrier’s business 

address as 13291 Ralston Avenue, Sylmar, CA 91342, and mailing address as 

17939 Chatsworth St., Granada Hills, CA 91344.  On March 13, 2003, License Section 

denied the transfer application for failure to file evidence of public liability, cargo and 

workers’ compensation insurance, and to supply required documents.   

On April 9, 2003, License Section received another application for a 

household goods carrier permit from Pacific Coast Moving & Storage, Inc.  The 

application lists the corporate officers as Warner Lee Fischer, President, and Philip 

Edward Dresser, Jr., Vice President.  The application showed the carrier’s business 

address as 15632 Roxford Street Rear, Sylmar, CA 91342, and mailing address as 
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17939 Chatsworth St., #220, Granada Hills, CA 91344.  On July 14, 2003, License 

Section denied this second application for failure to file evidence of workers’ 

compensation insurance.  On October 28, 2003, Pacific Coast Moving & Storage, Inc. 

filed a third application, which is pending receipt of the following items: 

1. Evidence of Public Liability insurance coverage 

2. Evidence of Cargo insurance coverage 

3. Background Check (Fingerprints) 

4. Bank Statement 

5. Maintenance Records 

6. Release of Information Authorization 

III. THE INVESTIGATION 
Following is a summary of the staff’s findings and the alleged violations. 

Staff informs us that it opened its investigation into the practices of Warner Lee Fischer, 

Philip Dresser, Jr., and Pacific Coast Moving & Storage, Inc. because of consumer 

complaints, continued unlawful advertising and operations as a household goods carrier.  

According to staff, these unlawful activities encompassed periods from October 1, 2002 

through November 18, 2003.  Staff alleges Pacific Coast Moving falsely held itself out to 

the public as a licensed mover by sending postcard advertisements to potential customers.  

Staff warned this operator to cease and desist all unlawful advertising and operations as a 

mover without the required permit in three separate verbal admonishments (October 2, 24 

and 30, 2002).  In addition, on November 6, 2002, staff personally delivered a “Cease 

and Desist” letter to the Pacific Coast Moving directing the carrier to immediately cease 

its unlawful operations   Notwithstanding CPSD’s staff admonishments to cease and 

desist, Pacific Coast Moving continued to violate the statutory and regulatory schemes 

applicable to household goods carriers.  This is evident from complaints received from 

consumers alleging overcharges, loss and damage to their property and violations of 

consumer protection regulations contained in the MAX 4 tariff.  Pacific Coast Moving 
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conducted, or attempted to conduct, moves without a permit in force from the 

Commission. 

Staff reports that Pacific Coast Moving has since violated the preliminary 

injunction granted by the court on November 26, 2003.  On May 21, 2004, staff received 

a call from Dennis Fried, attorney at law and also a Board Counsel to the Multi Regional 

Multiple Listing Service, Inc. (MRMLS).  MRMLS is owned and operated by ten 

Member Associations that are chartered by the National Association of REALTORS®, 

and also are members of the California Association of REALTORS®.  Mr. Fried stated 

that one of its member’s agent, Rodrigo Cabezas, received a phone call from Donna of 

Pacific Coast Moving and Storage Company soliciting the agent for a move.  Donna left 

a callback number of 866-490-6683. (See Rodrigo Cabezas and Dennis Fried’s 

declarations)  

In addition, on June 22, 2004, Staff conducted a sting call to (866) 490-

6683 to determine if Pacific Coast Moving is still operating.  Staff was not given a rate 

quote, however, Maria, an employee of Pacific Coast Moving, stated that a Lee Fischer 

would come out to do a visual inspection of the goods to be transported before they could 

give Staff an estimate.  Maria told Staff that it is licensed by the PUC.  (See Adrianne 

Johnson’s declaration dated June 25, 2004.)  

A. Fitness Issues 
CPSD obtained a certified copy of the criminal court docket in Case 

No. 6PN06758 (Los Angeles County) on file with the municipal court in Van Nuys.  This 

record showed that on September 17, 1996, with the court’s approval, Warner Lee 

Fischer pled nolo contendere to Attempted Theft, a violation of Penal Code Section 664-

484(A).  The court found Fischer guilty and sentenced him to 24 months probation, 

required him to pay a restitution fine of $100, ordered him to perform 15 days CalTrans 

work, and sentenced him to 4 days in the Los Angeles County Jail. 

The Van Nuys Court Docket noted the defendant’s prior conviction in Case 

No. H011666  (Ventura County).  On January 7, 1981, Warner Lee Fischer was 
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convicted of Grand Theft of Property Over $ 400, a violation of Penal Code Section 

487(A).  The court sentenced Fischer to 3 years probation and 20 days in jail for that 

offense.   

Records maintained by the California Department of Justice showed that on 

December 12, 1984, in Case No. A806799, Van Nuys Superior Court (Los Angeles 

County), Warner Lee Fischer was also convicted of a misdemeanor violation of Penal 

Code Section 602(L), Trespass, Occupy Property Without Consent.  The court sentenced 

Fischer to 24 months probation and 15 days in jail. 

B. Submission of Inaccurate Information By Corporate 
Officer 
The applications for Household Goods Carrier Permit filed by Pacific Coast 

Moving & Storage, Inc. showed Warner Lee Fischer signed the applications in his 

capacity as President of the corporation.  License Section records showed that Fischer 

also signed two Certifications of Household Goods Carrier Applicant, Form TL 706-L.  

One form was undated, and the second older form was dated February 2, 2004.  On both 

forms, the second box was checked and the applicants certified: 

I (we) certify that: I (we) __ have  XX have not committed 
any act constituting dishonesty or fraud; committed any act 
which, committed by a permit holder would be grounds for a 
suspension or revocation of the permit; misrepresented any 
material fact on the application; or, committed a felony, or 
crime involving moral turpitude.  (If the first box is checked, 
please attach a full explanation.)  (Form TL706-L Rev. 1/00.) 

  (Emphasis added) 

I (we) certify that:  I (we) am (are) not legally prohibited from 
engaging in operations as a Household Goods Carrier.  I (we) 
___ have XX have not been convicted of committing any 
felony or crime involving moral turpitude.  (If the first box is 
checked, please attach full explanation).  (Form TL706-L 
Rev. 1/96.) 

  (Emphasis added) 
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In both instances, Warner Lee Fischer failed to divulge his prior theft 

convictions.  Staff alleges this constitutes a misrepresentation of material facts on his 

application, a violation of Public Utilities Code Section 5135. 

C. Consumer Complaints 

1. Madeleine Kolodziej  
CPSD received a complaint from Madeleine Kolodziej concerning events 

relating to her move performed by Pacific Coast Moving on September 26, 2002 (into 

storage) and October 1, 2002 (out of storage).  Kolodziej alleged overcharges and loss 

and damages to her household goods items.  Kolodziej stated that she was given an 

estimate of $1,627.00 including packing ($1,197.00 move plus $430 packing), plus $375 

for five-day storage.  Kolodziej stated she ended up paying $3,277 for the move 

including storage, and did not receive the 6% discount that was promised to her.  

Kolodziej has filed a loss and damage claim with Pacific Coast Moving, and with CPUC 

intervention, agreed to a settlement of $1,300, however, she has not received payment 

from Pacific Coast Moving.  Kolodziej signed a declaration about her move, which is 

included in Staff’s report.  Pacific Coast Moving did not have a permit in force from the 

Commission authorizing operations as a household goods carrier when they entered into 

a contract with Kolodziej to move her household goods from Simi Valley, CA to storage, 

and from storage to Thousand Oaks, CA. 

2. Virginia McLaughlin  
CPSD received a complaint from Virginia McLaughlin alleging $432 in 

overcharge and $265 in damages to her furniture, which occurred during her move 

performed by Pacific Coast Moving on November 7, 2002.  McLaughin stated that she 

was originally given an estimate of $1,500 for the move from Redondo Beach to Wofford 

Heights, California.  However, she was charged $1,932 and was informed that payments 

need to be made in cash.  A partial payment of $800 was made when the shipment left 

Redondo Beach and the balance of $1,132 was paid at final destination.  McLaughlin has 

filed a written loss and damage/overcharge claim, which was sent via registered mail to 
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Lee Fischer.  Virginia McLaughlin signed a declaration about her move, which is 

included in Staff’s report.  Pacific Coast Moving did not have a permit in force from the 

Commission authorizing operations as a household goods carrier for McLaughlin’s 

move.  In the Criminal Complaint (Case No. 3CR02738), Pacific Coast Moving was 

ordered to pay $896.98 in restitution to Virginia McLaughlin. 

3. Jennifer Ardy Complaint 
CPSD Staff received a complaint from Jennifer Ardy alleging $610 in 

overcharge and $2,425 in loss and damages to her household goods items, which 

occurred during her moves performed by Pacific Coast Moving on June 20, 2003 (into 

storage) and July 29, 2003 (storage to residence).  Ardy stated that in April 2003, she was 

given an estimate of $1,640 (excluding storage fees), but she ended up paying $2,250 for 

both moves excluding storage fees.  Ardy has filed a loss and damage claim with Pacific 

Coast Moving but has not heard from the carrier.  Ardy also filed suit in small claims 

court in Ventura County seeking damages.  Jennifer Ardy signed a declaration about her 

move, which is included in Staff’s report.  Pacific Coast Moving did not have a permit in 

force from the Commission authorizing operations as a household goods carrier when 

they entered into a contract with Ardy to move her household items from Thousand Oaks 

into storage, and subsequently out of storage to Thousand Oaks.  Pacific Coast Moving 

was ordered in the Criminal Complaint (Case No. 3CR02738) to pay $900.00 in 

restitution to Jennifer Ardy, however, Ardy opted for the $5,000 small claims judgment 

that was awarded to her. 

4. Bill Lorencz  
CPSD staff searched the Better Business Bureau (BBB) web site and found 

a complaint from Bill Lorencz against Pacific Coast Moving.  Lorencz alleged $200 in 

overcharges and $1,600 in damages to his household items, which occurred during his 

move on September 29, 2002.  Lorencz stated that he was given an estimate of $2,800 for 

the entire move, and was assured by the manager of Pacific Coast Moving that $2,800 

would be the maximum.  On the day of the move, the movers asked for an additional 
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$400 in cash to cover the packing costs.  Lorencz refused but had to pay an additional 

$200 because they had to be out of the house on that day.  Lorencz stated that the mover 

took his damaged furniture for repair but has not returned them, despite many phone 

inquiries regarding his property.  Lorencz signed a declaration about his experience, 

which is included in the Staff’s report.  Pacific Coast Moving did not have a permit in 

force from the Commission authorizing operations as a household goods carrier when 

they entered into a contract with Lorencz to move his household goods from Saugus, CA 

to Banning, CA.   

5. Steve Shirley  
CPSD staff searched the BBB web site and found a complaint from Steve 

Shirley against Pacific Coast Moving.  Mr. Shirley stated he was given a written estimate 

of $1,182 but on the day of delivery, the mover presented him with a bill of $ 2,300 

dollars.  Mr. Shirley attempted to call the manager to dispute the charges but he never 

received a call back from the moving company.  Mr. Shirley stated that his new stereo 

speakers, worth $700, are missing, and damage to some of his furniture has not been 

repaired.  Mr. Shirley stated he never received the “Important Information For Persons 

Moving Household Goods” booklet as required by MAX 4, Item 88.  Mr. Shirley signed 

a declaration about events relating to his move, which is included in Staff’s report.  

Pacific Coast Moving did not have a permit in force from the Commission allowing it to 

operate as a household goods carrier when they entered into a contract with Mr. Shirley 

to move his household goods on July 19, 2002.   

6. Julie Snader  
CPSD staff searched the Better Business Bureau (BBB) web site and found 

a complaint from Julia Snader alleging loss and damage to her household goods items, 

which occurred during a move performed by Pacific Coast Moving.  Snader stated she 

was given an estimate of $95 per hour for one truck and three men, and that the move 

would take no more than eight to nine hours.  On August 31, 2002, the day of the move, 

Snader stated that the movers were five hours late and charged her 13 hours for the move.  
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She ended up paying $1,333.20 for the move.  Snader stated that the moving crew was 

inexperienced, did not bring adequate equipment, and that she did not receive the shipper 

information booklet.  Snader further stated that the carrier failed to resolve her complaint 

of damages.  Snader signed a declaration about events relating to her move, which is 

included in Staff’s report.  This move took place while Pacific Coast Moving did not 

have a permit to operate as a household goods carrier from this Commission. 

D. Operating Without Permit in Force 
According to PUC Section 5133, “no household goods carrier shall engage, 

or attempt to engage, in the business of transportation of used household goods by motor 

vehicle over the public highways in this State without a permit in force issued by the 

Commission authorizing those operations.”  The respondents conducted household goods 

operations encompassing periods from October 1, 2002 through November 18, 2003.  

Section 5315 provides every violation of the Household Goods Carriers’ Act is a separate 

and distinct offense.  In case of a continuing violation, each day’s continuance is a 

separate and distinct offense. According to Section 5313.5, “whenever the commission, 

after hearing, finds that any person or corporation is operating as a household goods 

carrier without a valid permit, or is holding itself out as such a carrier without a valid 

permit in contravention of Section 5314.5, the commission may impose a fine of not 

more than five thousand dollars ($5,000) for each violation.  The commission may assess 

the person or corporation an amount sufficient to cover the reasonable expense of 

investigation incurred by the commission.”  A $5,000 fine per violation; at nine (9) 

alleged violations, the Respondents could be jointly liable for a total fine of $45,000.00.  

E. Advertising Without a Permit in Force 
The Respondents advertised household goods carrier service to the public 

encompassing periods from October 7, 2002 through November 7, 2002, and May 3, 

2003 through June 29, 2003 (88 days).  Section 5315 provides every violation of the 

Household Goods Carriers’ Act is a separate and distinct offense, and in case of a 

continuing violation, each day’s continuance is a separate and distinct offense.  A $500 
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fine per violation; at 88 alleged violations, Respondents could be jointly liable for a total 

fine of $44,000.00.  

F. Operating Without Proper Insurance Coverage On File 
According to Sections 5139, 5135.5, and 5161, and Commission General 

Orders (GO) 100-M and 136-C, a carrier must maintain inter alia liability, property 

(cargo), and workers’ compensation insurance coverage in effect and on file with the 

Commission.  In this case, Respondents failed to maintain the required workers’ 

compensation insurance coverage encompassing periods from October 1, 2002 through 

November 18, 2003 (488 days).  Respondents also failed to maintain the required public 

liability insurance coverage on file from October 21, 2003 - January 31, 2004 (103 days), 

and required cargo insurance from May 21, 2003 through January 31, 2004 (256 days).  

Section 5313 authorizes a $500 fine per violation and Section 5315 provides, in case of a 

continuing violation, each day’s continuance is a separate offense.  At 847 alleged 

violations continued for 562 days (October 1, 2002 – January 31, 2004), Respondents 

could be jointly liable for total fine of $281,000. 

G. MAX 4 Violations 
According to Section 5139 and Commission’s Maximum Rate Tariff 4 

(MAX 4), Items 128 and 132, every household goods carrier shall issue an Agreement for 

Moving Services, a Shipping Order and Freight Bill to a shipper for each shipment 

received for transportation.  In addition, Item 88 requires that every household goods 

carrier to furnish to each prospective shipper a copy of the “Important Information 

Booklet For Persons Moving Household Goods”.  In this case, Respondents failed to 

provide the required information, including a “Not To Exceed Price,” on its shipping 

documents; failed to furnish to each prospective shipper a copy of the informational 

booklet; charged in excess of the maximum allowable charge on estimated services; and 

failed to issue a change order for increased charges in violation of Items 108 and 120 of 

MAX 4. 

 13 



I.04-08-021 L/mae 

IV. DISCUSSION 
The Commission exercises continuing oversight of a carrier's fitness.  

Public Utilities Code §5285 authorizes the Commission, upon complaint or on the 

Commission's own initiative and after notice and opportunity to be heard, to suspend, 

change, or revoke a permit for failure of the carrier to comply with any of the provisions 

of the Act, or with any order, rule, or regulation of the Commission, or with any term, 

condition, or limitation of the permit.  Section 5139 gives the Commission power to 

establish rules for the performance of any service of the character furnished or supplied 

by household goods carriers. 

We place tremendous trust in household goods carriers in granting them 

operating authority, a trust equaled by that of our citizens who tender their most personal 

and treasured belongings to movers.  This carrier's alleged pattern of violations, 

operations without a permit in force, failure to file evidence of public liability insurance, 

failure to file evidence of cargo insurance, failure to file evidence of workers’ 

compensation insurance, advertising moving services without a valid household goods 

carrier’s permit, and continuing such advertising and operations after Staff directives to 

cease all such unlawful activity, alarms us. 

Respondents should recognize that the Consumer Protection and Safety 

Division’s allegations described herein are grave and, if substantiated through hearing, 

may well constitute grounds for denial for cause of the Respondents' application for 

operating authority and/or other appropriate sanctions and remedies, including a 

permanent forfeiture of rights to operate as a household goods carrier in this state. 

It appears that Respondents may have: 

1) Violated § 5314.5 of the Public Utilities Code by advertising and 

holding itself out to the public as a licensed carrier; 

2) Violated § 5135 of the Public Utilities Code and Rule 1 of the 

Commission’s Rues of Practice and Procedure by failing to divulge to 
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the Commission the criminal record of the corporation President, Warner 

Lee Fischer; 

3) Violated §§ 5139 and 5161 of the Public Utilities Code and GO 100-M 

by failing to procure and maintain on file with the Commission adequate 

liability insurance, as required by law of all carriers; 

4) Violated §§ 5139 and 5161 of the Public Utilities Code and GO 136-C 

by failing to procure and maintain on file with the Commission adequate 

cargo insurance, as required by law of all carriers;  

5) Violated § 5133 of the Public Utilities Code by conducting operations as 

a household goods carrier without a permit in force from the 

Commission authorizing those operations; 

6) Violated § 5135.5 of the Public Utilities Code by failing to procure 

workers’ compensation insurance coverage for its employees; 

7) Violated § 5139 of the Public Utilities Code and Commission’s MAX 4, 

Items 128 and 132, by failing to provide the required information, 

including a “Not To Exceed Price”, on its shipping documents; 

8) Violated § 5139 of the Public Utilities Code by failing to furnish to each 

prospective shipper a copy of the information specified in Item 470 of 

MAX 4, in violation of Item 88 of MAX 4; 

9) Violated § 5245 of the Public Utilities Code by charging in excess of the 

maximum allowable charge on estimated services, and failing to obtain a 

change order for increased charges in violation of Items 108 and 120 of 

MAX 4. 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. An investigation on the Commission's own motion is instituted into the operations 

and practices of respondents, Warner Lee Fischer, an individual, the corporation Pacific 

Coast Moving & Storage, Inc., and its officers Warner Lee Fischer (President), and Philip 

Edward Dresser, Jr., (Vice President).  A public hearing on this matter shall be held 
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expeditiously before an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) at a time and date to be set at 

the prehearing conference.  At the hearing, Respondents shall appear and show cause 

why its application for a household goods carrier permit should not be denied for cause 

and lack of fitness in view of the above listed allegations made by Staff. 

2. During the pendency of this investigation, it is ordered that Respondents Warner 

Lee Fischer, an individual, Pacific Coast Moving & Storage, Inc., its President Warner 

Lee Fisher, and its Vice President, Philip Edward Dresser, Jr., shall cease and desist from 

any violations of the terms of the “Preliminary Injunction” in Case No. BC305150 filed 

with the Superior Court in Los Angeles County. 

3. During the pendency of this investigation, it is ordered that Respondent Warner 

Lee Fischer, an individual, and Pacific Coast Moving & Storage, Inc. shall comply fully 

with all terms of the “Summary Probation” ordered by the Superior Court for the County 

of Los Angeles in criminal case No. 3CR02738.   

4. The Consumer Protection and Safety Division Staff, if it elects to do so, may 

present additional evidence beyond that described in the declaration issued with this 

order, either by testimony or through documentation, bearing on the operations of the 

respondents and any new advertising of moving services to the public. 

5. Scoping Information:  This paragraph suffices for the “preliminary scoping 

memo” required by Rule 6 (c). 

This enforcement proceeding is adjudicatory, and, absent settlement 

between Staff and the Respondent, will be set for evidentiary hearing.  A hearing may 

also be held on any settlement for the purpose of enabling parties to justify that it is in the 

public interest or to answer questions from the ALJ about the settlement terms.  A 

prehearing conference will be scheduled and held within 40 days and hearings will be 

held as soon as practicable thereafter.  Objections to the OII may be filed but must be 

confined to jurisdictional issues, which could nullify any eventual Commission order on 

the merits of the issues about violations of statutes, rules, regulations or orders.  
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1. Respondents are hereby placed on notice that if staff’s allegations are 

proven during the evidentiary hearing, the Commission may impose fines and penalties 

according to that which is authorized by law.  The Executive Director shall cause a copy 

of this order, the Staff declarations and other related documents to be served by certified 

mail upon Respondents, Warner Lee Fischer, Pacific Coast Moving & Storage, Inc., its 

President Warner Lee Fischer, and its Vice President Philip Edward Dresser, Jr., 10315 

Woodley Avenue, Suite 118, Granada Hills, CA 91344.  A copy of this order and the 

Staff declarations shall also be sent by certified mail to Padideh S. Jafari, Attorney at 

Law, Jafari & Associates, Counsel for Respondents, 16000 Ventura Blvd., 5th Floor, 

Encino, CA  91436. 

This order is effective today. 

Dated August 19, 2004, at San Francisco, California. 

 

 

 
 

MICHAEL R. PEEVEY 
                        President 
CARL W. WOOD 
LORETTA M. LYNCH 
GEOFFREY F. BROWN 
SUSAN P. KENNEDY 
                Commissioners 
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